Simple Medieval Rules

By Mark Wheadon, adapted by Toby Shaw


These rules are for wargames using 15mm figures based on individual bases. It can be used for any medieval period, but is best for the latter half of the Hundred Years War.

Sequence of play:

Move
Simultaneous, fastest moves last. You may move the distance shown against your troop type in the table below.

Shoot 
Against any target in front 90° arc. You get the number of dice shown against your troop type in the table below for the range. Sixes hit, and hits must be saved by the target at their saving throw. If normal troops fail they are dead, but if knights or personalities fail they must roll on the ‘personality casualty’ table below.

Charge
Any troops that want to may charge. They move their move distance again. If they fail to make contact with an enemy (or in the case of pikes fail to get within 1”), they may neither move nor charge next go. For each line of your allies you attempt to get through, you must halve the distance you can charge. If you are charged, you must make a save. If you pass, you can countercharge and lap round the back of the enemy.

Fight 
Against an enemy in direct contact directly in front (exception: see special rules for pikes). See the firing rules for how to kill someone. You may choose to parry, in which case you do not get an attack but if you are hit you get 2 chances to make a save. There is a maximum of 4 attackers on one defender.

Back off
If a unit (a group of figures all in direct contact) takes more hits than it inflicts, it must back off 2”. If it comes in to contact with a friendly unit, it pushes it back, but if it comes into contact with an enemy those figures prevented from going back are eliminated.

Rout
If allies are killed within 3”, you must make a save or rout. Routing means you move backwards every move and charge phase at your maximum movement rate until you either pass a save in the rout phase (and can turn round again and go back to the battle) or go off the table, in which case you are eliminated. If the army general is within 3” you get a +1 modifier on the save.

Greed
If a figure is within 6” of dead betters, women, drink, houses, money etc. it has to make a save. If it is failed, the figure must move over to it and loot it for one turn, taking no action. Each item can only be pillaged once.

TROOP TYPES
Mntd move
Foot move
Missile 
Melee vs
Save
Points




5”
10”
15”
Foot
Mntd



Knights
6
3
-
-
-
5
4
2+
20

Men-at-arms
6
3
-
-
-
4
3
3+
9

Sergeants
8
4
-
-
-
3
2
4+
7

Pikemen
6
4
-
-
-
2
4
4+
5

Spearmen
8
6
-
-
-
1
3
4+
3

Longbows
8
6
2
2
2
2
1
4+
6

Archers
8
6
2
1
-
2
1
4+
3

Crossbows
8
6
3
2
-
2
1
4+
4

Arquebus
8
6
2
-
-
2
1
5+
2

Others
8
6
1
-
-
1
1
5+
1

Horses
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
3

PERSONALITY CASUALTIES
Result
Rules

Die roll
1
Dead
No explanation necessary (hopefully).

2
Wounded unconscious
The character is out of the battle, but the enemy think he is killed and can no longer attack him.

3
Unconscious
The character is out of the battle, but the enemy can still attack him. He gets a –2 penalty to all future saves.

4
Stagger back dazed
The character moves back 2” and cannot take any action for 1d6 rounds.

5
Stagger back
The character moves back 2”.

6
Flinch
No effect.

Special Rules


On a firing roll of double one, the arquebus explodes and all within 2” have to make a save or die.


If shooting into cover, you must halve the number of dice used rounding down.


In melee, you get +1 die for mounted charging, +1 die for being in the flank of the target and +2 dice for being in the rear of the target.


Pikes can attack in close combat at a range of 1”. 

